## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4946983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SURANJAN ROYCHOWDHURY	05/23/2017
JOHN SCHREINER	05/30/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDIVATORS INC.
Street Address:	14605 28TH AVENUE NORTH
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55447

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29605529

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6316569818
Email: smoon@slsllp.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM D. SCHMIDT
Address Line 1: 99 SMITHTOWN BYPASS

Address Line 4: HAUPPAUGE, NEW YORK 11788

2ND FLOOR

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1652-115

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WILLIAM D. SCHMIDT

SIGNATURE: /William D. Schmidt/

DATE SIGNED: 05/04/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

Address Line 2:

source=1652-115-Signed-Assignment-scan#page1.tif source=1652-115-Signed-Assignment-scan#page2.tif source=1652-115-Signed-Assignment-scan#page3.tif

PATENT 504900239 REEL: 045716 FRAME: 0883

PATENT 1652-115

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the undersigned, Suranjan Roychowdhury, residing at 14610 44<sup>th</sup> Avenue North, Plymouth, MN, 55446 and John Schreiner, residing at 106 Aberdeen Court, Montgomery, TX, 77316;

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Medivators Inc., having a place of business at 14605 28th Avenue North, Minneapolis, MN, 55447, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions that are disclosed and claimed, and any and all inventions that are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent that has been executed by the undersigned and is entitled:

#### FITTING FOR AN ENDOSCOPE DEVICE HAVING PROTUBERANCES

U.S. Application Serial No.: 29/605,529 filed May 26, 2017

[The undersigned authorizes the attorney to insert the Serial number and filing date of the application when they become known.]

and in and to said application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries that have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents that have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Director of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patents or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

PATENT REEL: 045716 FRAME: 0884 representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successor, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible that said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: May 23, 2017	By: Signature Suranjan Roychowdhury
Witness	Witness Signature. Wille
Signature: <u>Jordan Suota</u> sca Print Name: <u>Tordan Grusta</u> ssa	Print Name: Jill Motter
Date: 5/23/17	Date: <u>5-23-17</u>
Address: 4605 2814 Ave. N.	Address: 1460528MARe 1
Minneapolis, MS54	n Minneapolis, MN 55447
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

# **ASSIGNOR**

Date: 30 May 17	By: Signature  John Schreiner
Witness 201/	Witness Of Man
Signature: HALLONOTON CH	Signature: MN NOBOLICA
Print Name: POWARRO WWW	Print Name: Christopher R Hartung
Date: 05 /30 / 2017	Date: $\frac{5/30/17}{}$
Address: 25402 TERRAIN FARK	Address: 640 5 Rivershive Or.
pr. spine, ix.	Convoe TX 77304
77373	